
    

 
 
 
 
 

John Coleman, Project Manager 
c/o Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
Centerline Communications, LLC 
750 West Center Street, Floor 3 
West Bridgewater, MA 02379 
Mobile: (240) 615 -7389 
JColeman@clinellc.com 

 
December 14, 2021  

 
Melanie A. Bachman  
Acting Executive Director  
Connecticut Siting Council  
10 Franklin Square  
New Britain, CT 06051 
 
RE: Notice of Exempt Modification // Site: WATERTOWN NE CT (ATC: 283424) 
655 Bassett Road, Watertown, CT 06795 
N 41.65707// W 73.13626 
  
Dear Ms. Bachman: 
 
Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless currently maintains 6 antennas at the 125-foot mount 
on the existing 130 foot monopine tower, located at 655 Bassett Road, Watertown, CT.  The 
tower is owned by American Tower.  The property is owned by Frank Gustafson (Est) et al. The 
tower was originally approved by the Council in 2012.  Verizon Wireless now intends to install 3 
new antennas with integrated remote radio heads (RRHs) for its 5G (3700 MHz) upgrade.  
Additionally, Verizon Wireless will remove all RRHs and 1 OVP and replace with 6 RRHs and 1 
OVP, as well as add 2 hybrid fiber cables; altogether updating leased equipment rights, as 
reflected by the final configuration outlined in the structural analysis and proposed hereby. 
 
Please accept this letter as notification pursuant to Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies 
§16-50j-73, for construction that constitutes an exempt modification pursuant to R.C.S.A. § 16-
50j-72(b)(2). In accordance with R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-73, a copy of this letter is being sent to 
Thomas Winn, Watertown Town Chairman, Mark Massoud Admin. Of Land Use/Zoning 
Enforcement Officer, American Tower, the tower owner and Frank Gustafson, the ground owner,  
 
The planned modifications to the facility fall squarely within those activities explicitly provided 
for in R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2).  Enclosed to accommodate this filing are construction 
drawings dated June 15th 2021, a structural analysis dated October 5, 2021 by American Tower 
Corporation, a structural mount analysis by Maser Consulting Connecticut dated May 19th, 2021, 
and radio frequency (RF) analysis table showing worst-case RF emission calculation by Verizon 
Wireless RF Design Engineering. 
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1. The proposed modifications will not result in an increase in the height of the existing structure. 
 
2. The proposed modifications will not require the extension of the site boundary. 
 
3.  The proposed modifications will not increase noise levels at the facility by six decibels or 
more, or to levels that exceed state and local criteria. 
 
4. The operation of the new antennas will not increase radio frequency emissions at the facility to 
a level at or above the Federal Communications Commission safety standard. 
 
5. The proposed modifications will not cause a change or alteration in the physical or 
environmental characteristics of the site. 
 
6. The existing structure and its foundation can support the proposed loading, as shown in the 
attached structural analysis by A.T. Engineering Service, PLLC, dated April 29th 2021, structural 
mount analysis by Maser Consulting Connecticut dated May 19th, 2021, pursuant to certain 
conditions defined therein.  Design and engineering is fully illustrated within final construction 
drawings, signed and stamped dated June 15th 2021. 
 
For the foregoing reasons, Verizon Wireless respectfully submits that the proposed modifications 
to the above referenced telecommunications facility constitute an exempt modification under 
R.C.S.A. § 16-50j-72(b)(2). 
 
Sincerely, 
 
John Coleman   
_____________________________________ 
John Coleman, Project Manager 
c/o Cellco Partnership d/b/a Verizon Wireless 
Centerline Communications, LLC 
750 West Center Street, Floor 3 
West Bridgewater, MA 02379 
Mobile: (240) 615 -7389 
JColeman@clinellc.com 
 
Attachments 
 
cc: Thomas L. Winn, Chairman - as chief elected official & property owner 
      Mark Massoud, Admin. Of Land Use/Zoning Enforcement Officer - as P&Z official 
      American Tower Corporation - as tower owner 
      Gustafson Frank E (Est) Et Al – Property Owner 
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7/30/2021 UPS CampusShip | UPS - United States

https://www.campusship.ups.com/cship/create?ActionOriginPair=default___PrintWindowPage&key=labelWindow&type=html&loc=en_US&instr=A&do… 1/1

UPS CampusShip: View/Print Label
 

 


1. Ensure there are no other shipping or tracking labels attached to your package.  
Select the Print button on the
print dialog box that appears. Note: If your browser does not support this function select Print from the File menu to
print the label.




2. Fold the printed label at the solid line below.  
Place the label in a UPS Shipping Pouch. If you do not have a pouch,
affix the folded label using clear plastic shipping tape over the entire label.




3. GETTING YOUR SHIPMENT TO UPS

Customers with a Daily Pickup
Your driver will pickup your shipment(s) as usual.


Customers without a Daily Pickup
Take your package to any location of The UPS Store®, UPS Access Point(TM) location, UPS Drop Box, UPS
Customer Center, Staples® or Authorized Shipping Outlet near you. Items sent via UPS Return Services(SM)
(including via Ground) are also accepted at Drop Boxes.
To find the location nearest you, please visit the Resources
area of CampusShip and select UPS Locations.
Schedule a same day or future day Pickup to have a UPS driver pickup all your CampusShip packages.
Hand the package to any UPS driver in your area.

UPS Access Point UPS Access Point UPS Access Point
CVS STORE # 972 CVS STORE # 7232 TOWN LINE GENERAL STORE
555 WASHINGTON ST 689 DEPOT ST 450 E CENTER ST
SOUTH EASTON ,MA 02375 NORTH EASTON ,MA 02356 WEST BRIDGEWATER ,MA 02379

   
FOLD HERE

 

TM TM TM



10/25/21, 11:30 AM Tracking | UPS - United States

1/1

Proof of Delivery
Dear Customer,

This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you. Details are only available for shipments delivered within
the last 120 days. Please print for your records if you require this information after 120 days.

Sincerely,

UPS

Tracking results provided by UPS: 10/25/2021 11:30 A.M. EST

Tracking Number
1Z9Y45030300431628

Weight
1.00 LBS

Service

UPS Ground

Shipped / Billed On
07/30/2021

WATERTOWN, CT, US

Delivered On

08/05/2021
12:42 P.M.

Delivered To



Received By

CLERK

Left At
Receiver



7/30/2021 UPS CampusShip | UPS - United States

https://www.campusship.ups.com/cship/create?ActionOriginPair=default___PrintWindowPage&key=labelWindow&type=html&loc=en_US&instr=A&do… 1/1

UPS CampusShip: View/Print Label
 

 


1. Ensure there are no other shipping or tracking labels attached to your package.  
Select the Print button on the
print dialog box that appears. Note: If your browser does not support this function select Print from the File menu to
print the label.




2. Fold the printed label at the solid line below.  
Place the label in a UPS Shipping Pouch. If you do not have a pouch,
affix the folded label using clear plastic shipping tape over the entire label.




3. GETTING YOUR SHIPMENT TO UPS

Customers with a Daily Pickup
Your driver will pickup your shipment(s) as usual.


Customers without a Daily Pickup
Take your package to any location of The UPS Store®, UPS Access Point(TM) location, UPS Drop Box, UPS
Customer Center, Staples® or Authorized Shipping Outlet near you. Items sent via UPS Return Services(SM)
(including via Ground) are also accepted at Drop Boxes.
To find the location nearest you, please visit the Resources
area of CampusShip and select UPS Locations.
Schedule a same day or future day Pickup to have a UPS driver pickup all your CampusShip packages.
Hand the package to any UPS driver in your area.

UPS Access Point UPS Access Point UPS Access Point
CVS STORE # 972 CVS STORE # 7232 TOWN LINE GENERAL STORE
555 WASHINGTON ST 689 DEPOT ST 450 E CENTER ST
SOUTH EASTON ,MA 02375 NORTH EASTON ,MA 02356 WEST BRIDGEWATER ,MA 02379

   
FOLD HERE
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10/25/21, 11:35 AM Tracking | UPS - United States

1/1

Proof of Delivery
Dear Customer,

This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you. Details are only available for shipments delivered within
the last 120 days. Please print for your records if you require this information after 120 days.

Sincerely,

UPS

Tracking results provided by UPS: 10/25/2021 11:35 A.M. EST

Tracking Number
1Z9Y45030306758631

Weight
1.00 LBS

Service

UPS Ground

Shipped / Billed On
07/30/2021

WATERTOWN, CT, US

Delivered On

08/06/2021
9:56 A.M.

Delivered To



Received By

ZONING

Left At
Receiver
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https://www.campusship.ups.com/cship/create?ActionOriginPair=default___PrintWindowPage&key=labelWindow&type=html&loc=en_US&instr=A&do… 1/1

UPS CampusShip: View/Print Label
 

 


1. Ensure there are no other shipping or tracking labels attached to your package.  
Select the Print button on the
print dialog box that appears. Note: If your browser does not support this function select Print from the File menu to
print the label.




2. Fold the printed label at the solid line below.  
Place the label in a UPS Shipping Pouch. If you do not have a pouch,
affix the folded label using clear plastic shipping tape over the entire label.




3. GETTING YOUR SHIPMENT TO UPS

Customers with a Daily Pickup
Your driver will pickup your shipment(s) as usual.


Customers without a Daily Pickup
Take your package to any location of The UPS Store®, UPS Access Point(TM) location, UPS Drop Box, UPS
Customer Center, Staples® or Authorized Shipping Outlet near you. Items sent via UPS Return Services(SM)
(including via Ground) are also accepted at Drop Boxes.
To find the location nearest you, please visit the Resources
area of CampusShip and select UPS Locations.
Schedule a same day or future day Pickup to have a UPS driver pickup all your CampusShip packages.
Hand the package to any UPS driver in your area.

UPS Access Point UPS Access Point UPS Access Point
CVS STORE # 972 CVS STORE # 7232 TOWN LINE GENERAL STORE
555 WASHINGTON ST 689 DEPOT ST 450 E CENTER ST
SOUTH EASTON ,MA 02375 NORTH EASTON ,MA 02356 WEST BRIDGEWATER ,MA 02379

   
FOLD HERE
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10/25/21, 11:32 AM Tracking | UPS - United States

1/1

Proof of Delivery
Dear Customer,

This notice serves as proof of delivery for the shipment listed below.

Thank you for giving us this opportunity to serve you. Details are only available for shipments delivered within
the last 120 days. Please print for your records if you require this information after 120 days.

Sincerely,

UPS

Tracking results provided by UPS: 10/25/2021 11:32 A.M. EST

Tracking Number
1Z9Y45030318487643

Weight
1.00 LBS

Service

UPS Ground

Shipped / Billed On
07/30/2021

WATERTOWN, CT, US

Delivered On

08/05/2021
6:19 P.M.

Delivered To



Received By

DRIVER RELEASE

Left At
Met Customer



DOCKET NO. 422 – North Atlantic Towers, LLC and New 
Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC application for a Certificate of 
Environmental Compatibility and Public Need for the 
construction, maintenance and management of a 
telecommunications facility located at 655 Bassett Road, 
Watertown, Connecticut.  

} 
 
} 
 
} 
 
 

Connecticut 
 

Siting 
 

Council 
 

May 10, 2012 

 
 
 

Decision and Order 
 
 
Pursuant to the foregoing Findings of Fact and Opinion, the Connecticut Siting Council (Council) finds 
that the effects associated with the construction, maintenance, and management of a telecommunications 
facility, including effects on the natural environment; ecological integrity and balance; public health and 
safety; scenic, historic, and recreational values; forests and parks; air and water purity; and fish and 
wildlife are not disproportionate, either alone or cumulatively with other effects, when compared to need, 
are not in conflict with the policies of the State concerning such effects, and are not sufficient reason to 
deny the application, and therefore directs that a Certificate of Environmental Compatibility and Public 
Need, as provided by General Statutes § 16-50k, be issued to North Atlantic Towers, LLC, hereinafter 
referred to as the Certificate Holder, for a telecommunications facility at the updated location at 655 
Bassett Road, Watertown, Connecticut.  The Council denies certification of the facility location proposed 
in the Certificate Holder’s original application for the same property.   
  
Unless otherwise approved by the Council, the facility shall be constructed, operated, and maintained 
substantially as specified in the Council’s record in this matter, and subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The tower shall be constructed as a monopine, no taller than necessary to provide the proposed 

telecommunications services, sufficient to accommodate the antennas of New Cingular Wireless PCS, 
LLC and other entities, both public and private, but such tower shall not exceed a height of 130 feet 
above ground level.   

 
2. The Certificate Holder shall prepare a Development and Management (D&M) Plan for this site in 

compliance with Sections 16-50j-75 through 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of Connecticut State 
Agencies.  The D&M Plan shall be served on the Town of Watertown for comment, and all parties 
and intervenors as listed in the service list, and submitted to and approved by the Council prior to the 
commencement of facility construction and shall include:  

 
a) a final site plan(s) of site development to include specifications for the tower, tower 

foundation, antennas, equipment compound, radio equipment, access road, utility line, and 
landscaping; and 
 

b) construction plans for site clearing, grading, landscaping, water drainage, and erosion and 
sedimentation controls consistent with the 2002 Connecticut Guidelines for Soil Erosion and 
Sediment Control, as amended.  
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3. Prior to the commencement of operation, the Certificate Holder shall provide the Council worst-case 

modeling of the electromagnetic radio frequency power density of all proposed entities’ antennas at 
the closest point of uncontrolled access to the tower base, consistent with Federal Communications 
Commission, Office of Engineering and Technology, Bulletin No. 65, August 1997.  The Certificate 
Holder shall ensure a recalculated report of the electromagnetic radio frequency power density be 
submitted to the Council if and when circumstances in operation cause a change in power density 
above the levels calculated and provided pursuant to this Decision and Order. 

 
4. Upon the establishment of any new State or federal radio frequency standards applicable to 

frequencies of this facility, the facility granted herein shall be brought into compliance with such 
standards. 

 
5. The Certificate Holder shall permit public or private entities to share space on the proposed tower for 

fair consideration, or shall provide any requesting entity with specific legal, technical, environmental, 
or economic reasons precluding such tower sharing.   

 
6. Unless otherwise approved by the Council, if the facility authorized herein is not fully constructed 

with at least one fully operational wireless telecommunications carrier providing wireless service 
within eighteen months from the date of the mailing of the Council’s Findings of Fact, Opinion, and 
Decision and Order (collectively called “Final Decision”), this Decision and Order shall be void, and 
the Certificate Holder shall dismantle the tower and remove all associated equipment or reapply for 
any continued or new use to the Council before any such use is made.  The time between the filing 
and resolution of any appeals of the Council’s Final Decision shall not be counted in calculating this 
deadline. Authority to monitor and modify this schedule, as necessary, is delegated to the Executive 
Director.  The Certificate Holder shall provide written notice to the Executive Director of any 
schedule changes as soon as is practicable. 

 
7. Any request for extension of the time period referred to in Condition 6 shall be filed with the Council 

not later than 60 days prior to the expiration date of this Certificate and shall be served on all parties 
and intervenors, as listed in the service list, and the Town of Watertown.  Any proposed modifications 
to this Decision and Order shall likewise be so served.   

 
8. If the facility ceases to provide wireless services for a period of one year, this Decision and Order 

shall be void, and the Certificate Holder shall dismantle the tower and remove all associated 
equipment or reapply for any continued or new use to the Council before any such use is made.    

 
9. Any nonfunctioning antenna, and associated antenna mounting equipment, on this facility shall be 

removed within 60 days of the date the antenna ceased to function.   
 
10. In accordance with Section 16-50j-77 of the Regulations of Connecticut State Agencies, the 

Certificate Holder shall provide the Council with written notice two weeks prior to the 
commencement of site construction activities.  In addition, the Certificate Holder shall provide the 
Council with written notice of the completion of site construction, and the commencement of site 
operation.   

 
11. The Certificate Holder shall remit timely payments associated with annual assessments and invoices 

submitted by the Council for expenses attributable to the facility under Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-50v. 
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12. This Certificate may be transferred in accordance with Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-50k(b), provided both 

the Certificate Holder/transferor and the transferee are current with payments to the Council for their 
respective annual assessments and invoices under Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-50v. In addition, both the 
Certificate Holder/transferor and the transferee shall provide the Council a written agreement as to the 
entity responsible for any quarterly assessment charges under Conn. Gen. Stat. §16-50v(b)(2) that 
may be associated with this facility. 

 
13. The Certificate Holder shall maintain the facility and associated equipment, including but not limited 

to, the tower, tower foundation, antennas, equipment compound, radio equipment, access road, utility 
line and landscaping in a reasonable physical and operational condition that is consistent with this 
Decision and Order and a Development and Management Plan to be approved by the Council. 

 
14. If the Certificate Holder is a wholly-owned subsidiary of a corporation or other entity and is 

sold/transferred to another corporation or other entity, the Council shall be notified of such sale 
and/or transfer and of any change in contact information for the individual or representative 
responsible for management and operations of the Certificate Holder within 30 days of the sale and/or 
transfer. 

 
Pursuant to General Statutes § 16-50p, the Council hereby directs that a copy of the Findings of Fact, 
Opinion, and Decision and Order be served on each person listed below, and notice of issuance shall be 
published in the Town Times. 
 
By this Decision and Order, the Council disposes of the legal rights, duties, and privileges of each party 
named or admitted to the proceeding in accordance with Section 16-50j-17 of the Regulations of 
Connecticut State Agencies. 
 
The parties and intervenors to this proceeding are: 
 
Applicant 
North Atlantic Towers, LLC and 
New Cingular Wireless PCS, LLC 

 
 

Its Representatives 
Lucia Chiocchio, Esq. 
Christopher B. Fisher, Esq. 
Cuddy & Feder LLP 
445 Hamilton Avenue, 14th Floor 
White Plains, NY  10601 
 
John S. Stevens 
North Atlantic Towers, LLC 
1001 3rd Ave. West., Suite 420 

  Bradenton, FL  34250 

Michele Briggs 
AT&T 500 Enterprise Drive 
Rocky Hill, CT  06067-3900 
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Party 
Town of Watertown 

Its Representatives 
Paul R. Jessell 
Town Attorney 
Slavin Stauffacher & Scott LLC 
27 Siemon Company Drive 
Suite 300W 
Watertown, CT  06795 
 
Charles Frigon, Town Manager 
Watertown Town Hall 
424 Main Street 
Watertown, CT  06795 
 

 
Intervenor 
Robert and Cathleen Alex 
435 Bassett Road 
Watertown, CT  06795 
 

Its Representative 
 

 



A.T. Engineering Service, PLLC- 3500 Regency Parkway, Suite 100 - Cary, NC 27518 - 919-468-0112 Office - 919-466-5414 Fax - www.americantower.com

Structural Analysis Report
Structure : 129 ft Monop  

ATC Site Name : WATERTOWN CT, CT

ATC Site Number : 283424

Engineering Number : 13668995_C3_03

Proposed Carrier : VERIZON WIRELESS

Carrier Site Name : WATERTOWN NE CT

Carrier Site Number : 470386 

Site Location : 655 Bassett Road

Watertown, CT 06795-1139

41.6571, -73.1363 

County : Litchfield

Date : October 5, 2021

Max Usage : 97% 

Result : Pass

Prepared By:

Johnny Munoz-Cedeno, EI
Structural Engineer

Reviewed By:

COA : PEC.0001553
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A.T. Engineering Service, PLLC- 3500 Regency Parkway, Suite 100 - Cary, NC 27518 - 919-468-0112 Office - 919-466-5414 Fax - www.americantower.com

Introduction
The purpose of this report is to summarize results of a structural analysis performed on the 129 
ft Monop  to reflect the change in loading by VERIZON WIRELESS.

Supporting Documents

Tower Drawings Larson Camouflage Job #611200, dated September 19, 2002
Foundation Drawing Larson Camouflage Job #611200, dated September 19, 2002
Geotechnical Report Berkshire Geo-Technologies Project #106933, dated July 16, 2012

Analysis
The tower was analyzed using American Tower Corporation’s tower analysis software. This program 
considers an elastic three-dimensional model and second-order effects per ANSI/TIA-222.

Basic Wind Speed: 115 mph (3-second gust)
Basic Wind Speed w/ Ice: 50 mph (3-second gust) w/ 1.00" radial ice concurrent
Code: ANSI/TIA-222-H / 2015 IBC / 2018 Connecticut State Building Code
Exposure Category: C
Risk Category: II
Topographic Factor Procedure: Method 1
Topographic Category: 1
Crest Height (H): 0 ft
Crest Length (L): 0 ft 
Spectral Response: Ss = 0.19, S1 = 0.06
Site Class: D - Stiff Soil - Default
**Wind load and Ice thickness have been reduced by applicable existing structure load modification factors in accordance with 
TIA-222-H, Annex S.

Conclusion
Based on the analysis results, the structure meets the requirements per the applicable codes listed 
above.  The tower and foundation can support the equipment as described in this report.

If you have any questions or require additional information, please contact American Tower via email 
at Engineering@americantower.com.  Please include the American Tower site name, site number, and 
engineering number in the subject line for any questions. 



Eng. Number 13668995_C3_03
October 5, 2021

Page. 4

A.T. Engineering Service, PLLC- 3500 Regency Parkway, Suite 100 - Cary, NC 27518 - 919-468-0112 Office - 919-466-5414 Fax - www.americantower.com

Existing and Reserved Equipment

Elev.1 (ft) Qty Equipment Mount Type Lines Carrier

3 Ericsson RRUS 4478 B14
3 Ericsson RRUS 4449 B5, B12
3 Raycap DC2-48-60-8-18F-02
3 Ericsson RRUS 11 B5
3 CCI HPA-65R-BUU-H8
3 CCI DMP65R-BU8D
3 CCI OPA65R-BU8D
3 Ericsson RRUS 8843 B2, B66A

126.0

3 Commscope SBNH-1D6565C

Round T-Arms with Site 
Pro 1 Handrail Kit

(3) 3" conduit
(1) 2" conduit

(3) 0.39" (10mm) 
Fiber Trunk

(3) 0.45" (11.5mm) 
Fiber

(6) 0.78" (19.7mm) 
8 AWG 6

AT&T MOBILITY

114.0 6 Commscope JAHH-65B-R3B Sector Frame
(2) 1 5/8" (1.63"-

41.3mm) Fiber
VERIZON WIRELESS

Equipment to be Removed

Elev.1 (ft) Qty Equipment Mount Type Lines Carrier

3 Nokia B5 RRH4x40-850
3 Alcatel-Lucent B25 RRH4x30
2 RFS DB-T1-6Z-8AB-0Z
3 Alcatel-Lucent B66A RRH 4x45

114.0

3 Alcatel-Lucent B13 RRH4x30-4R

- - VERIZON WIRELESS

Proposed Equipment

Elev.1 (ft) Qty Equipment Mount Type Lines Carrier

3 Commscope CBC78T-DS-43-2X
3 Samsung B2/B66A RRH-BR049
3 Samsung B5/B13 RRH-BR04C
1 Raycap RCMDC-6627-PF-48

114.0

3 Samsung MT6407-77A

Sector Frame - VERIZON WIRELESS

1 Contracted elevations are shown for appurtenances within contracted installation tolerances. Appurtenances outside of contract limits are shown at installed elevations.
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Structure Usages

Structural Component Controlling 
Usage Pass/Fail

Anchor Bolts 77% Pass
Shaft 97% Pass

Base Plate 28% Pass
 

Foundations

Reaction Component Analysis Reactions % of Usage
Moment (Kips-Ft) 3282.5 77%
Download (Kips) 36.3 20%

Shear (Kips) 32.8 42%

The structure base reactions resulting from this analysis were found to be acceptable through analysis based on 
geotechnical and foundation information, therefore no modification or reinforcement of the foundation will be 
required.

Deflection and Sway*

Antenna
Elevation

(ft)
Antenna Carrier

Deflection
(ft)

Sway 
(Rotation)

 (°)
Commscope CBC78T-DS-43-2X
Samsung B2/B66A RRH-BR049

Samsung MT6407-77A
Raycap RCMDC-6627-PF-48

114.0

Samsung B5/B13 RRH-BR04C

VERIZON WIRELESS 1.379 1.440

*Deflection and Sway was evaluated considering a design wind speed of 60 mph (3-Second Gust) per ANSI/TIA-222-H
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Standard Conditions

All engineering services performed by A.T. Engineering Service, PLLC are prepared on the basis that the 
information used is current and correct. This information may consist of, but is not limited to the 
following:

• Information supplied by the client regarding antenna, mounts and feed line loading

• Information from drawings, design and analysis documents, and field notes in the possession 
of A.T. Engineering Service, PLLC

It is the responsibility of the client to ensure that the information provided to A.T. Engineering Service, 
PLLC and used in the performance of our engineering services is correct and complete.

All assets of American Tower Corporation, its affiliates, and subsidiaries (collectively “American 
Tower”) are inspected at regular intervals.  Based upon these inspections and in the absence of 
information to the contrary, American Tower assumes that all structures were constructed in 
accordance with the drawings and specifications.

Unless explicitly agreed by both the client and A.T. Engineering Service, PLLC, all services will be 
performed in accordance with the current revision of ANSI/TIA-222.

All services are performed, results obtained, and recommendations made in accordance with generally 
accepted engineering principles and practices. A.T. Engineering Service, PLLC is not responsible for the 
conclusions, opinions and recommendations made by others based on the information supplied 
herein.































5:29 PM 10/ /2021          283424 - Watertown CT, CT  (ANSI/TIA-222-H)

Number of Sides 18 - Moment, Mu 3,267.8 k-ft Capacity Result
Diameter 56.12 in Axial, Pu 36.3 k 28% Pass
Thickness 5/16 in Shear, Vu 32.7 k 77% Pass
Orientation Offset 0 ° 51 ° - -

Shape Round - Quantity -
Diameter, ø 69.5 in Bar Size in
Thickness 2 1/2 in Diameter, ø 0 in
Grade Bracket Type -
Yield Strength, Fy 50 ksi Circle 66.42 in
Tensile Strength, Fu 65 ksi Orientation Offset °
Clip N/A in Applied Force, Pu 0.0 k
Orientation Offset 0 ° 0.0 k
Anchor Rod Detail d
Clear Distance 3 in
Applied Moment, Mu 453.3 k Quantity -

1631.6 k Diameter, ø in
Bolt Circle in
Grade

Arrangement Radial - Yield Strength, Fy #N/A ksi
Quantity 14 - Tensile Strength, Fu #N/A ksi
Diameter, ø 2 1/4 in Bypass Base?
Bolt Circle 63.5 in Orientation Offset °
Grade Applied Force, Pu 0.0 k
Yield Strength, Fy 75 ksi 0.0 k
Tensile Strength, Fu 100 ksi
Spacing 14.2 in
Orientation Offset 12.5 ° Quantity -
Applied Force, Pu 185.8 k Diameter, ø in

243.6 k Bolt Circle in
Grade
Yield Strength, Fy #N/A ksi

Arrangement - Tensile Strength, Fu #N/A ksi
Quantity - Bypass Base?
Height in Orientation Offset °
Width in Applied Force, Pu 0.0 k
Effective Width 0.000 in 0.0 k
Thickness in
Effective Thickness in
Notch in
Flat Edge in
Grade -
Yield Strength, Fy #N/A ksi
Tensile Strength, Fu #N/A ksi
Horizontal Weld
Horizontal Fillet Size in
Bevel Depth in Capacity -
Vertical Weld 28% Pass
Vertical Fillet Size in 77% Pass
Weld Strength ksi - -
Electrode Coefficient #N/A - - -
Orientation Offset ° - -

0.0 k - -
#N/A k - -
0.0 k - -
0.0 k - -Stiffener Comp.

Base Plate
Anchor Rods

Bolt Group 1
Bolt Group 2

Dwyidag

Stiffener Weld (V)
Stiffener Weld (H)
Stiffener Tension

Base Plate & Anchor Rod Analysis

Pole Dimensions Base Reactions
Component
Base Plate

Base Plate

Report Capacities

Dwyidag

Dywidag Reinforcement

A572-50

Original Anchor Rods

Additional Anchor Rods

Stiffeners

A615-75

Fillet

Individual Capacity Summary
Component

Additional Anchor Rods

Neutral Axis
Anchor Rods

X:\W-Z\Watertown CT, CT (283424)\Structural Info\Monopole.Base-Plate-and-Anchor-Rod.v2.2           Checked By: 5/14/2020



Reaction Distribution Geometric Properties

Shape - Anchor Rod Quantity, N - Applied Axial Force, Pu k
Diameter, D in Rod Diameter, d in Applied Horizontal Force, Vu k
Thickness, t in Bolt Circle, BC in

Yield Strength, Fy ksi Yield Strength, Fy ksi
Tensile Strength, Fu ksi Tensile Strength, Fu ksi Vert.-to-Stiffener a=ex/l -

Base Plate Chord in Applied Axial, Pu k Spacing Ratio, k -
Detail Type - Applied Shear, Vu k Weld Coefficient, C -

Detail Factor - k k
Clear Distance - OK Vert.-to-Plate a=ex/l -

Interaction Capacity OK Spacing Ratio, k -
Weld Coefficient, C -

Chord Length AA in k

Additional AA in Bolt Quantity, N - Pu/ PPn + Vu/ VVn

Section Modulus, Z in3 Bolt Diameter, d in
Applied Moment, Mu k-ft Bolt Circle, BC in

k-ft Yield Strength, Fy ksi Horz.-to-Stiffener a=ex/l -
OK Tensile Strength, Fu ksi Spacing Ratio, k -

Applied Axial, Pu k Weld Coefficient, C -
Chord Length AB in Applied Shear, Vu k Effective Fillet in

Additional AB in k k
Section Modulus, Z in3 Horz.-to-Pole a=ex/l -

Applied Moment, Mu k-ft Interaction Capacity Spacing Ratio, k -
k-ft Weld Coefficient, C -
OK k

Bolt Quantity, N - Pu/ PPn + Vu/ VVn

Bend Line Length in Bolt Diameter, d in
Additional Bend Line in Bolt Circle, BC in

Section Modulus, Z in3 Yield Strength, Fy ksi Gross Cross Section in2

Applied Moment, Mu k-ft Tensile Strength, Fu ksi Net Cross Section in2

k-ft Applied Axial, Pu k k
OK Applied Shear, Vu k

k

Arc Length in Interaction Capacity Radius of Gyration in3

Section Modulus, Z in3 kl/r -
Moment Arm in 4.71 E/Fy) -

Applied Moment, Mu k-ft Dywidag Quantity, N Buckling Stress(Fe) -
k-ft Dywidag Diameter, d Crit. Buckling Stress(Fcr) ksi

Bolt Circle, BC k
Yield Strength, Fy

Tensile Strength, Fu
Applied Axial, Pu

23.206

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!

#N/A
#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!

0.0
0.00

0

63.5
75

100

243.6

0.769

#DIV/0!

#DIV/0!

3
0.50

d

Round

#DIV/0!

Plate Compression

0.000

#DIV/0!

0.000
36.259

0.0
0.0

-

0.0
-

#DIV/0!
#DIV/0!

0.00
0.0

#N/A
-

453.3
1631.6
0.278

0.000

0.0

0.000
0.000
0.000

0.0
0.0

0.0

0
0

Dywidag Reinforcement

66.42
75

100

0.0

0.0

0.0

32.7

0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
1.00 3.9761

0.0000

0.0
0.0
0.0
0.0

3267.8

0.0

0.8

0.763

Internal Base Plate

14
2.25

32.7
k

0.0
0.0
0.0

Vu
Shear

21223.490.09893.028454.5111
in4#in4in2in2-

Section

-

Factor

k-ft
Mu

Moment

1.003267.8
3.2477 0.8393 4.5 21246.65

Moment 
of Inertia

Threads 
per Inch

Individual 
Inertia

Net AreaGross Area

0.00
0.0

0.0000 0.0000 0 0.00
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000 0 0.00

0
0

Calculations for Monopole Base Plate & Anchor Rod Analysis

Stiffener Forces
Dywidag Forces
Additional Bolt (Grp2) Forces
Additional Bolt (Grp1) Forces
Anchor Rod Forces
Base Forces
-

Reaction

Stiffener
Dywidag
Bolt2
Bolt1
Bolt
Pole

0.0000 0.00
0.0000 0.0000 0.0000

Plate Tension

33.078

59.497
372.7

2677.3
0.139

34.533

61.770
453.3

2779.6
0.163

5.000

5.000

0
0.0

0.0

0
0
0

0.000

#DIV/0!

#N/A

Base Plate Stiffeners

Additional Bolt Group 2

Additional Bolt Group 1

Anchor RodsBase Plate

0.0000 0.0000

External Base Plate

69.5
2.5

0
0
0

185.8

-

#DIV/0!

#N/A

Vertical Weld

Horizontal Weld

50
65

40.998
#DIV/0!



Site Name:
Site Number:
Tower Type:
Design Loads (Factored) - Analysis per TIA-222-H Standards

Design / Analysis / Mapping: Analysis - Shear/Leg (Compression): 32.7 k
Compression/Leg: 36.3 k Shear/Leg (Uplift): 32.7 k
Uplift/Leg: 0.0 k Concrete Strength (f'

c): 4,000 psi
Total Shear: 32.7 k Pad Tension Steel Depth: 32.63 in
Moment: 3,267.8 k-ft Dead Load Factor: 0.9 -
Tower + Appurtenance Weight: 36.3 k fShear: 0.75 -
Depth to Base of Foundation (l + t - h): 7 ft fFlexure / Tension: 0.9 -
Diameter of Pier (d): 7 ft fCompression: 0.65 -
Length of Pier (l): 4.5 ft b: 0.85 -
Height of Pier above Ground (h): 0.5 ft Bottom Pad Rebar Size #: 6 -
Width of Pad (W): 21 ft # of Bottom Pad Rebar: 21 -
Length of Pad (L): 21 ft Pad Bottom Steel Area: 9.24 in2

Thickness of Pad (t): 3 ft Pad Steel Fy: 60,000 psi
Tower Leg Center to Center: 0 ft Top Pad Rebar Size #: 6 -
Number of Tower Legs: 1 - # of Top Pad Rebar: 21 -
Tower Center from Mat Center: 0 ft Pad Top Steel Area: 9.24 in2

Depth Below Ground Surface to Water Table: 99 ft Pier Rebar Size #: 11 -
Unit Weight of Concrete: 150 pcf Pier Steel Area (Single Bar): 1.56 in2

Unit Weight of Soil Above Water Table: 120 pcf # of Pier Rebar: 24 -
Unit Weight of Water: 62.4 pcf Pier Steel Fy: 60,000 psi
Unit Weight of Soil Below Water Table: 57.6 pcf Pier Cage Diameter: 75.4 in
Friction Angle of Uplift: 15 ° Rebar Strain Limit: 0.008 -
Coefficient of Shear Friction: 0.70 - Steel Elastic Modulus: 29,000 ksi
Ultimate Compressive Bearing Pressure: 24,000 psf Tie Rebar Size #: 5 -
Ultimate Passive Pressure on Pad Face: 1,980 psf Tie Steel Area (Single Bar): 0.31 in2

fSoil and Concrete Weight: 0.9 - Tie Spacing: 6 in
fSoil: 0.75 - Tie Steel Fy: 60,000 psi

Clear Cover: 3 in

Design OTM: 3512.9 k-ft
OTM Resistance: 4577.1 k-ft
Design OTM / OTM Resistance: 77% Pass

Net Bearing Pressure: 3658 psf
Factored Nominal Bearing Pressure: 18000 psf
Factored Nominal (Net) Bearing Pressure: 20% Pass
Load Direction Controling Design Bearing Pressure:

Ultimate Friction Resistance: 313.5 k Minimum Required Mat Width: 12.00 ft - OK
Ultimate Passive Pressure Resistance: 93.6 k Minimum Required Mat Thickness: 2.50 ft - OK
Total Factored Sliding Resistance: 305.3 k 18 OK
Sliding Design / Sliding Resistance: 11% Pass Minimum Required # of Mat Rebar: 37 OK

Maximum Allowable Tie Spacing: 22 in - OK
Minimum Allowable Tie Spacing: 3 in - OK
Minimum Pier Edge to Mat Edge: 30 in - OK
Minimum Required Mat Length: 12.00 ft - OK
Minimum Required Foundation Depth: 7.27 ft - NG, Increase Pier or Mat Thickness

Sliding Factor of Safety Design Guide

Watertown CT, CT 
283424

MP

Monolithic Mat & Pier Foundation Analysis

Foundation Analysis Parameters Foundation Steel Parameters

Overturning Moment Usage

Soil Bearing Pressure Usage

Diagonal to Pad Edge



Factored One Way Shear (Vu): 272.1 k
One Way Shear Capacity (fVc): 641.1 k ACI 318-14 25.5.5.1

Vu / fVc: 42% Pass
Load Direction Controling Shear Capacity:
Lower Steel Pad Factored Moment (Mu): 1673.5 k-ft
Lower Steel Pad Moment Capacity (fMn): 2219.4 k-ft ACI 318-14 22.3.1.1

Mu / fMn: 75% Pass
Load Direction Controling Flexural Capacity:
Upper Steel Pad Factored Moment (Mu): 478.5 k-ft
Upper Steel Pad Moment Capacity (fMn): 2219.4 k-ft
Mu / fMn: 22% Pass
Lower Pad Flexural Reinforcement Ratio: 0.0011 OK - ACI 318-14 7.6.1.1 & 8.6.1.1

Upper Pad Flexural Reinforcement Ratio: 0.0011 OK - ACI 318-14 7.6.1.1 & 8.6.1.1

Lower Pad Reinforcement Spacing: 12.3 in OK - ACI 318-14 7.7.2.3, 8.7.2.2, & 24.4.3.3

Upper Pad Reinforcement Spacing: 12.3 in OK - ACI 318-14 7.7.2.3, 8.7.2.2, & 24.4.3.3

Ultimate Punching Shear Stress, vu: 39.21 psi ACI 318-14 R8.4.4.2.3

Nominal Punching Shear Capacity (fcvc): 189.7 psi ACI 318-14 22.6.5.2

vu / fcvc: 21% Pass
f: 0.60 TIA-222-H 9.4.2

Moment Transfer Effective Flexural Width, Beff: 16.00 ft TIA-222-H 9.4.2

Moment Transfer Through Pad Flexure: 24587.03 k-in TIA-222-H 9.4.2

Moment Transfer Flexural Capacity (fMsc,f): 12780.87 k-in
gfMsc / fMsc,f: 0% Pass

Factored Moment in Pier (Mu):  3414.9 k-ft
Pier Moment Capacity (fMn): 6218.3 k-ft
Mu / fMn: 55% Pass
Factored Shear in Pier (Vu):  32.7 k
Pier Shear Capacity (fVn): 839.9 k ACI 318-14 22.5.1.1

Vu / fVc: 4% Pass
Pier Shear Reinforcement Ratio: 0.0007 OK - No Ties Necessary for Shear - ACI11.5.6.1

Factored Tension in Pier (Tu):  0.0 k
Pier Tension Capacity (fTn): 2021.8 k
Tu / fTn: 0% Pass
Factored Compression in Pier (Pu):  36.3 k
Pier Compression Capacity (fPn): 9780.3 k ACI 318-14 22.4.2.1

Pu / fPn: 0% Pass
Minimum Depth to Develop Vertical Rebar: 54 in ACI 318-14 25.4.2.3

Minimum Hook Development Length: 27 in ACI 318-14 25.4.3.1

Minimum Mat Thickness / Edge Distance from Pier: 30.0 in
Minimum Foundation Depth: 7.27 ft
Mu/fBMn + Tu/fTTn: 55% Pass

Pad Strength Capacity

Diagonal to Pad Edge

Parallel to Pad Edge

Pier Strength Capacity













2 V3.0 Updated on 8-31-2020

FCC #

1281760

Sector /
Position 

Vertical 
Offset 

Dimension
 "u"

Horizontal 
Offset "C1, 

C2, C3, etc."

Sector /
Position 

Vertical 
Offset 

Dimension
 "u"

Horizontal 
Offset "C1, 

C2, C3, etc."

A1 62.75 13.00 C1 62.75 13.00
A2 63.00 57.00 C2 63.00 57.00
A3 62.75 95.50 C3 62.75 95.50
A4 62.75 138.50 C4 62.75 138.50
A5 C5
A6 C6
B1 62.75 13.00 D1
B2 63.00 57.00 D2
B3 62.75 95.50 D3
B4 62.75 138.50 D4
B5 D5
B6 D6

25.31

Photos of 
antennas

Please insert the sketches of the antenna mount from the 
"Sketches" tab with dimensions and members here.

Tower Owner:

Site Name:

Site Number or ID:

Mapping Contractor:

This antenna mapping form is the property of TES and under PATENT PENDING. The formation contained herein is considered confidential in nature and is to be used only for the specific customer it was intended for. Reproduction, transmission, publication, 
modification or disclosure by any method is prohibited except by express written permission of TES. All means and methods are the responsibility of the contractor and the work shall be compliant with ANSI/ASSE A 10.48, OSHA, FCC, FAA and other safety 
requirements that may apply. TES is not warrantying the usability of the safety climb as it must be assessed prior to each use in compliance with OSHA requirements.

PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long

Tower Face Width at Mount Elev. (ft.): 

Mounting Locations 
[Units are inches and degrees]

Enter antenna model. If not labeled, enter "Unknown". 

Tower Leg Size or Pole Shaft Diameter at Mount Elev. (in.):

PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long

Distance from top of bottom support rail to lowest tip of ant./eqpt. of Carrier above. (N/A if > 10 ft.) :
Distance from top of bottom support rail to highest tip of ant./eqpt. of Carrier below. (N/A if > 10 ft.) :

Please enter additional infomation or comments below.

Distance between bottom rail and mount CL elevation (dim d). Unit is inches. See 'Mount Elev Ref' tab for details. :

PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long
PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long
PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long

Mount Pipe Configuration and Geometries [Unit = Inches]

Mount Pipe Size & Length

PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long
PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long
PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long
PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long

Mount Pipe Size & Length

PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long
PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long
PIPE 2.375"Ø X 0.15" X 96" Long

Antenna Mount Mapping Form (PATENT PENDING)

ATC Mapping Date: 4/2/2021

ATC: WATERTOWN CT, VZW:WATERTOWN NE CT - American TowerTower Type: Monopole

ATC:283424 Tower Height (Ft.): UNKNOWN

RKS Design & Engineering LLC. Mount Elevation (Ft.): 81.4

An
ts

. I
te

m
s

Antenna Models if 
Known

Width 
(in.)

Depth 
(in.)

Height 
(in.)

Coax 
Size and 

Qty

Antenna 
Center-
line (Ft.)

Vertical 
Distances"b1a, b2a, 
b3a, b1b

Horiz. 
Offset "h" 
(Use "-" if 

Ant. is 
behind)

Antenna 
Azimuth 

(Degrees)

Photo 
Numbers

Ant1a

Ant1b

Ant1c

Ant2a B13 RRH4X30 11.80 7.50 20.90 83.4625 38.25 -7.00 253
Ant2b (2) JAHH-65B-R3B 13.80 8.20 72.00 83.15 42.00 13.50 80.00 9, 253
Ant2c

Ant3a

Ant3b

Ant3c

Ant4a

Ant4b

Ant4c

Ant5a

Ant5b

Ant5c

Ant on
Standoff

RCMDC-6627-PF-48 16.50 12.60 22.50 32.75 8.25 254

Ant on
Standoff
Ant on
Tower
Ant on
TowerAntenna Layout (Looking Out From Tower)

Sector A



Ant1a

Sector A: 120.00 Deg Leg A: Deg Ant1b

Sector B: 220.00 Deg Leg B: Deg Ant1c

Sector C: 350.00 Deg Leg C: Deg Ant2a B13 RRH4X30 11.80 7.50 20.90 83.4625 38.25 -7.00 255

Sector D: Deg Leg D: Deg Ant2b (2) JAHH-65B-R3B 13.80 8.20 72.00 83.15 42.00 13.50 180.00 18, 255
Ant2c

Location: 0.00 Ant3a

Ant3b

Ant3c

Ant4a

Ant4b

Ant4c

Ant5a

Ant5b

Ant5c

Ant on
Standoff
Ant on

Standoff
Ant on
Tower
Ant on
Tower

Ant1a

Ant1b

Ant1c

Ant2a B13 RRH4X30 11.80 7.50 20.90 83.4625 38.25 -7.00 257
Ant2b (2) JAHH-65B-R3B 13.80 8.20 72.00 83.15 42.00 13.50 320.00 26, 257
Ant2c

Ant3a

Ant3b

Ant3c

Ant4a

Ant4b

Ant4c

Ant5a

Ant5b

Ant5c

Ant on
Standoff
Ant on

Standoff
Ant on
Tower
Ant on
Tower

Ant1a

Ant1b

Ant1c

Ant2a

Ant2b

Ant2c

Ant3a

Ant3b

Ant3c

Ant4a

Ant4b

Ant4c

Ant5a

Ant5b

Ant5c

Ant on
Standoff
Ant on

Standoff
Ant on
Tower
Ant on
Tower

Issue # Photo #

Climbing Facility Information
Deg N/A

N/A
Climbing path was unobstructed.

Good condition.

Observed Safety and Structural Issues During the Mount Mapping

Sector C

Sector D

Description of Issue

Climbing 
Facility

Corrosion Type:
Access:

Condition:

Sector BMount Azimuth (Degree)
for Each Sector

Tower Leg Azimuth (Degree)
for Each Sector



1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

Standard Conditions
1. Obvious safety and structural issues/deficiencies noticed at the time of the mount mapping are to be reported in this mapping. However, this mount mapping is not a condition assessment of the mount.

6. Please measure and report the size and length of all existing antenna mounting pipes.

8. Don't delete or rearrange any sheet or contents of any sheet from this mapping form.
7. Please measure and report the antenna information for all sectors. 

2. If the thickness of the existing pipes or tubing can't be obtained from a general tool (such as Caliper), please use an ultrasonic measurement tool (thickness gauge) to measure the thickness.
3. Please create all required detail sketches of the mounts and insert them into the "Sketches" tab.
4. Please measure and enter the bolt sizes and types under the Members Box in the spreadsheet of the mount type.
5. Take and label the photos of the tower, mounts, connections, antennas and all measurements. Minimum 50 photos are required.

Mapping Notes

1. Please report any visible structural or safety issues observed on the antenna mounts (Damaged members, loose connections, tilting mounts, safety climb issues, etc.) 

COAX Total(2):(2) 1.58" Ø HYBRID



V3.0 Updated on 8-31-2020

FCC #

1281760

Tower Owner:

Site Name:

Site Number or ID:

Mapping Contractor:

Please Insert Sketches of the Antenna Mount

This antenna mapping form is the property of TES and under PATENT PENDING. The formation contained herein is considered confidential in nature and is to be used only for the specific customer it was intended for. Reproduction, transmission, publication, 
modification or disclosure by any method is prohibited except by express written permission of TES. All means and methods are the responsibility of the contractor and the work shall be compliant with ANSI/ASSE A 10.48, OSHA, FCC, FAA and other safety 
requirements that may apply. TES is not warrantying the usability of the safety climb as it must be assessed prior to each use in compliance with OSHA requirements.

Antenna Mount Mapping Form (PATENT PENDING)

ATC Mapping Date: 4/2/2021

ATC: WATERTOWN CT, VZW:WATERTOWN NE CT - American TowerTower Type: Monopole

ATC:283424 Tower Height (Ft.): UNKNOWN

RKS Design & Engineering LLC. Mount Elevation (Ft.): 81.4



Please Insert Sketches of the Antenna Mount, cont'd



Please Insert Sketches of the Antenna Mount, cont'd



Please Insert Sketches of the Antenna Mount, cont'd

















































































































































































































































Structure:  470386-VZW - WATERTOWN NE CT - American Tower

Sector:

Structure Type:

Mount Elev:

Monopole

111.50

5/17/2021

Page: 2

Plan View

Front View
Looking at Structure

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved

1234

R4A2A2

R3

R5R1

To Structure

Height Width H Dist Pipe Pipe Ant C. Ant Ant

Ref# Model (in) (in) Frm L. # Pos V Pos Frm T. H Off Status Validation

R4 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 15 15 137 1 a Behind 32.76 0 Added

A2 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 93 2 a Front 32.76 9 Retained 04/02/2021

A2 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 93 2 b Front 32.76 -9 Retained 04/02/2021

R3 CBC78T-DS-43-2X 6.4 6.9 93 2 a Behind 6 0 Added

R5 B5/B13 RRH-BR04C 15 15 93 2 a Behind 32.76 0 Added

R1 MT6407-77A 35.1 16.1 11.5 4 a Front 32.76 0 Added



Structure:  470386-VZW - WATERTOWN NE CT - American Tower

Sector:

Structure Type:

Mount Elev:

B

Monopole

111.50

5/17/2021

Page: 2

Plan View

Front View
Looking at Structure

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved

1234

R4A2A2

R3

R5R1

To Structure

Height Width H Dist Pipe Pipe Ant C. Ant Ant

Ref# Model (in) (in) Frm L. # Pos V Pos Frm T. H Off Status Validation

R4 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 15 15 137 1 a Behind 32.76 0 Added

A2 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 93 2 a Front 32.76 9 Retained 04/02/2021

A2 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 93 2 b Front 32.76 -9 Retained 04/02/2021

R3 CBC78T-DS-43-2X 6.4 6.9 93 2 a Behind 6 0 Added

R5 B5/B13 RRH-BR04C 15 15 93 2 a Behind 32.76 0 Added

R1 MT6407-77A 35.1 16.1 11.5 4 a Front 32.76 0 Added



Structure:  470386-VZW - WATERTOWN NE CT - American Tower

Sector:

Structure Type:

Mount Elev:

Monopole

111.50

5/17/2021

Page: 2

Plan View

Front View
Looking at Structure

Copyright 2019 by Tower Engineering Solutions, LLC. All Rights Reserved

1234

R4A2A2

R3

R5R1

To Structure

Height Width H Dist Pipe Pipe Ant C. Ant Ant

Ref# Model (in) (in) Frm L. # Pos V Pos Frm T. H Off Status Validation

R4 B2/B66A RRH-BR049 15 15 137 1 a Behind 32.76 0 Added

A2 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 93 2 a Front 32.76 9 Retained 04/02/2021

A2 JAHH-65B-R3B 72 13.8 93 2 b Front 32.76 -9 Retained 04/02/2021

R3 CBC78T-DS-43-2X 6.4 6.9 93 2 a Behind 6 0 Added

R5 B5/B13 RRH-BR04C 15 15 93 2 a Behind 32.76 0 Added

R1 MT6407-77A 35.1 16.1 11.5 4 a Front 32.76 0 Added



rek Hartzell
 Specialist 



Site Name:
Cumulative Power Density

Operator Operating 
Frequency

Number of 
Trans.

ERP Per 
Trans. Total ERP Distance to 

Target

Calculated 
Power 

Density

Maximum 
Permissible 
Exposure*

Fraction of 
MPE

(MHz) (watts) (watts) (feet) (mW/cm^2) (mW/cm^2) (%)
VZW 700 751 4 634 2534 114 0.0070 0.5007 1.40%
VZW Cellular 874 4 725 2902 114 0.0080 0.5827 1.38%
VZW PCS 1975 4 1579 6317 114 0.0175 1.0000 1.75%
VZW AWS 2120 4 1623 6494 114 0.0180 1.0000 1.80%
VZW CBAND 3730.08 4 6531 26125 114 0.0723 1.0000 7.23%

Total Percentage of Maximum Permissible Exposure 13.55%

*Guidelines adopted by the FCC on August 1, 1996, 47 CFR Part 1 based on NCRP Report 86, 1986 and generally on ANSI/IEEE C95.1-1992
**Calculation includes a -10 dB Off Beam Antenna Pattern Adjustment pursuant to Attachments B and C of the Siting Council’s November 10, 2015 Memorandum for Exempt Modification filings

MHz = Megahertz
mW/cm^2 = milliwatts per square centimeter
ERP = Effective Radiated Power

Absolute worst case maximum values used.

WATERTOWN NE CT



7/5/2021 Watertown, CT Web GIS

https://hosting.tighebond.com/watertownct_public/##info-address 1/2

Print Map

Email Map Link

Copy and paste the following string into an email to link to the current map view:

Close

SummarySummary

655 BASSETT655 BASSETT

Parcel ID:Parcel ID:  15 25 3  15 25 3   VV

GUSTAFSON FRANKGUSTAFSON FRANK

0.2km

1000ft

+
−

  lat:41.6523, long:-73.1469lat:41.6523, long:-73.1469

Search ResultsSearch Results

Parcel DetailsParcel Details

Record CardRecord Card

PhotoPhoto

Google MapGoogle Map

LinksLinks AbuttersAbutters

GUSTAFSON FRANK E (EST) ETGUSTAFSON FRANK E (EST) ET
ALAL

655 BASSETT RD655 BASSETT RD


WATERTOWN, CT 67951139WATERTOWN, CT 67951139

Parcel ID: 15 25 3Parcel ID: 15 25 3


Lot Size (AC): 51.5Lot Size (AC): 51.5



Parcel Value:Parcel Value:

Add ParcelAdd Parcel

Remove ParcelRemove Parcel

Print LabelsPrint Labels

Export ListExport List
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The Assessor’s office is responsible for the maintenance of records on the ownership of properties. 
Assessments are computed at 70% of the estimated market value of real property at the time of the last 

revaluation which was 2018.

Information on the Property Records for the Municipality of Watertown was last updated on 7/2/2021.

Parcel Information

Location: 655 BASSETT RD Property Use: Residential Primary Use: Residential

Unique ID: 003592 Map Block
Lot:

15 25 3 Acres: 52.50

490 Acres: 49.47 Zone: R90 Volume /
Page:

2135/ 139

Developers
Map / Lot:

Census: 3602

Value Information

Appraised Value Assessed Value

Land 525,200 251,020

Buildings 165,900 116,100

Detached Outbuildings 10,000 7,100

Total 701,100 374,220



Owner's Information

Owner's Data

GUSTAFSON FRANK E (EST) ET AL

655 BASSETT RD


WATERTOWN CT 06795-1139


Building 1

Building Use: Single Family Style: Old Style Living Area: 2,610

Stories: 2.00 Construction: Wood Frame Year Built: 1840

Total Rooms: 9 Bedrooms: 4 Full Baths: 1



Half Baths: 0 Fireplaces: 1 Heating: Hot Air No Duct

Fuel: Oil Cooling
Percent:

0 Basement
Garages:

0

Roof Material: Asphalt Siding: Vinyl Siding Units:

Special Features

Fireplace FPL 1

Generator 1

Unfinished Basement 990

Attached Components

Type: Year Built: Area:

Unfinished Attic 1840 900

Wood Deck 1840 392

Frame Garage 1840 460

Open Porch 1840 78

Detached Outbuildings

Type: Year Built: Length: Width: Area:

1 Story Barn 1880 0.00 0.00 1,628

Pole Barn All Walls 1840 0.00 0.00 770

Frame Shed 1980 0.00 0.00 140

Owner History - Sales

Owner Name Volume Page Sale Date Deed Type Sale Price



Owner Name Volume Page Sale Date Deed Type Sale Price

GUSTAFSON FRANK E (EST) ET AL 2135 139 06/03/2020 Other $1,040,284

GUSTAFSON FRANK E EST/FRANK E JR & 0971 0118 11/18/1999 $0

GUSTAFSON FRANK E (EST) ET AL 0971 0118 11/18/1999 $0

GUSTAFSON EDWARD 0879 0001 01/12/1998 $0

Building Permits

Permit Number Permit Type Date Opened Reason

66518 Other 10/22/2013 GENERATOR

Information Published With Permission From The Assessor
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